

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BILLY A. MERRIFIELD,

Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR THE
COUNTY OF SANTA FE; ROMAN ABEYTA;
BERNADETTE SALAZAR; ANNABELE ROMERO,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY A. MEYER
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

MICHAEL SCHWARZ
*P. O. Box 1656
Santa Fe, NM 87504
(505)988-2053*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY

PAUL W. HUGHES
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW*

*Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Factual Background	3
B. Proceedings Below	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
A. The Courts Of Appeals Disagree Sharply About Whether <i>Connick’s</i> “Public Concern” Requirement Applies To Claims Of Retaliation For Exercise Of The First Amendment Right Of Association.....	8
1. Two circuits do not apply <i>Connick’s</i> public concern requirement to any association claims.....	9
2. Three circuits apply the public concern requirement but only in the context of associations coextensive with speech.	11
3. Four circuits apply the public concern requirement to all associational claims other than narrowly-defined categories such as intimate associations.	13
B. The Question Presented Is A Frequently Recurring Issue Of Substantial Importance.....	16
C. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
1. The right to consult with a lawyer is an association protected by the First Amendment.	19
2. Connick’s public concern requirement makes no sense in the context of associational claims such as the right to legal consultation.....	20
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDIX A (court of appeals decision).....	1a
APPENDIX B (district court decision)	27a
APPENDIX C (order denying en banc review)	38a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adkins v. Board of Education</i> , 982 F.2d 952 (6th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Akers v. McGinnis</i> , 352 F.3d 1030 (6th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Balton v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 133 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 1998).....	8, 21
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	18, 19
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Va. Bar</i> , 377 U.S. 1 (1964).....	19
<i>Boals v. Gray</i> , 775 F.2d 686 (6th Cir. 1985).....	6, 14
<i>Boddie v. City of Columbus, Miss.</i> , 989 F.2d 745 (5th Cir. 1993).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011).....	1, 6
<i>Breaux v. City of Garland</i> , 205 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Butcher v. City of McAlester</i> , 956 F.2d 973 (10th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Carreon v. Ill. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 395 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Castagliuolo v. Danaher</i> , 2011 WL 1220595 (D. Conn. 2011).....	13
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	2, 21, 22
<i>Cobb v. Pozzi</i> , 363 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2004)	5, 8, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Conley v. Town of Elkton</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 514 (W.D. Va. 2005)	14
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cook v. Gwinnett County School District</i> , 414 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Coughlin v. Lee</i> , 946 F.2d 1152 (5th Cir. 1991).....	5, 9
<i>DeLoach v. Bevers</i> , 922 F.2d 618 (10th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Denius v. Dunlap</i> , 209 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2000).....	11, 19
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999).....	5, 14
<i>Griffin v. Thomas</i> , 929 F.2d 1210 (7th Cir. 1991).....	6, 8, 11
<i>Hatcher v. Bd. of Pub. Ed.</i> , 809 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1987).....	5, 10
<i>Hudson v. Craven</i> , 403 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2005).....	12, 16
<i>Klug v. Chicago School Reform Board</i> , 197 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Maglietti v. Nicholson</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 624 (D. Conn. 2007).....	13
<i>Marshall v. Allen</i> , 984 F.2d 787 (7th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Montgomery v. Stefaniak</i> , 410 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Mothershed v. Justices of the Supreme Court</i> , 410 F.3d 602(9th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	10
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	17, 19
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	6, 10, 17
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....	19
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	18
<i>Rutherford v. Katonah-Lewisboro Sch. Dist.</i> , 670 F. Supp. 2d 230 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	13
<i>Sanguigni v. Pittsburgh Bd. of Pub. Educ.</i> , 968 F.2d 393 (3d Cir. 1992)	8, 12
<i>Schalk v. Gallemore</i> , 906 F.2d 491 (10th Cir. 1990).....	15, 16
<i>Sheaffer v. Cnty. of Chatham</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 709 (M.D.N.C. 2004)	14
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006).....	15, 19
<i>United Mine Workers v. Ill. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967).....	17, 19
<i>United Transp. Union v. State Bar of Mich.</i> , 401 U.S. 576 (1971).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>VanCamp v. McNesby</i> , 2008 WL 2557539 (N.D. Fla. 2008)	10
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Assoc. of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	19
 Statutes, Rules, and Regulations	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4
Bureau of Labor Statistics, Economic News Release, “Job Openings and Labor Turno- ver,” tbl. C, available at http://tinyurl.com/yhlgmfk	16
Historical Federal Workforce Tables, United States Office of Personnel Management, available at http://tinyurl.com/yaak7na	16
Press Release, United States Census Bureau, State and Local Governments Employ 16.6 Million Full-Time Equivalent Employees in 2010 (Aug. 30, 2011), available at http://tinyurl.com/8x24bsv	16
